

No. 16-1087

*In the
Supreme Court of the United States*

JOHN JOSEPH CARVALHO, II,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of North Carolina**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

JOSH STEIN
Attorney General of North Carolina

Derrick C. Mertz*
Special Deputy Attorney General
Mary Carla Babb
Assistant Attorney General

North Carolina Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, N.C. 27602-0629
(919) 716-6500
dmertz@ncdoj.gov

June 2017

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. The <i>Barker</i> Test.....	1
B. Facts.....	2
C. Lower Court Proceedings	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED ON THE FIRST QUESTION PRE- SENTED	12
A. The First Question Presented Was Not Raised Or Squarely Ruled Upon Below.....	12
B. Petitioner Overstates The De- gree, And Practical Significance, Of Any Difference Between North Carolina’s Approach And Other Courts’ Approach	15

II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED ON THE SECOND QUESTION PRE- SENTED	21
A. The North Carolina Court of Ap- peals' Finding That Petitioner Was Not Presumptively Preju- diced For Purposes Of The Fourth <i>Barker</i> Factor Does Not Conflict With This Court's Precedents	21
B. The North Carolina Court Of Ap- peals' Finding That Petitioner Did Not Show Actual Prejudice Here Does Not Conflict With This Court's Precedents	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737, 195 L. Ed. 2d 1 (U.S. 2016).....	19
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005).....	15
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	11
<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969).....	27
<i>United States v. Doggett</i> , 906 F.2d 573 (11th Cir. 1990).....	16, 23
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	27
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 556 U.S. 81 (2009).....	1, 28

STATE CASES

<i>King v. Bryant</i> , 795 S.E.2d 340 (N.C. 2017)	17
<i>Smith v. Commonwealth</i> , 361 S.W.3d 908 (Ky. 2012)	16
<i>State v. Buckner</i> , 738 S.E.2d 65 (Ga. 2013)	16
<i>State v. Chaplin</i> , 471 S.E.2d 653 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996)	17
<i>State v. Goins</i> , 754 S.E.2d 195 (N.C. Ct. App. 2014)	22
<i>State v. Hammonds</i> , 541 S.E.2d 166 (N.C. Ct. App. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 554 S.E.2d 645 (N.C. 2001)	24
<i>State v. Hooper</i> , 351 S.E.2d 286 (N.C. 1987)	15
<i>State v. McKoy</i> , 240 S.E.2d 383 (N.C. 1978)	16
<i>State v. Pippin</i> , 324 S.E.2d 900 (N.C. Ct. App. 1985)	17
<i>State v. Spivey</i> , 579 S.E.2d 251 (N.C. 2003)	16
<i>State v. Strickland</i> , 570 S.E.2d 898 (N.C. Ct. App. 2002)	16

State v. Washington,
665 S.E.2d 799 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008)..... 22

State v. Webster,
447 S.E.2d 349 (N.C. 1994) 22

Ward v. United States,
55 A.3d 840 (D.C. 2012)..... 16

DOCKETED CASES

Betterman v. Montana, No. 14-1457
(Oral Argument Tr., March 28, 2016)..... 23, 24

SECONDARY SOURCES

Stephen M. Shapiro *et al.*, *Supreme
Court Practice* §4.8 (10th ed. 2013)..... 17
